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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
)

Plaintiff, ) No. 01-1—10270-9 SEA
)
VS. )

} SECOND AMENDED

GARY LEON RIDGWAY, )} INFORMATION
)
Defendant, )
)
)
)
COUNT 1

I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the authority
of the State of Washington, do accuse GARY LEON RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated
Murder in the First Degree, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
peﬁod of time intervening between July 8, 1982 and through July 15, 1982, with premeditated
intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Wendy Lee Coffield, a human

being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between July 8, 1982 and through July

15, 1982;
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That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peﬁce
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT II

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difﬁgult to separate proof of one charge from pfoof of
the other, committed as follows: |

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between July 25, 1982 and through August 12, 1982, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Debra Bonner, a
human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between July 25, 1982 and
through August 12, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a‘common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT III
And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON

RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows: |

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between August 1, 1982 and through August 15, 1982, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Marcia
Chapman, a human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between August 1,
1982 and through August 15, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT IV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between August 11, 1982 and through August 15, 1982, with

premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Cynthia Hinds,

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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a human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between August 11, 1982 and

through August 15, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim

and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT V

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the FirSt Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separaté proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between August 12, 1982 and through August 15, 1982, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Opal Mills, a
human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between August 12, 1982 and
through August 15, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstanceéxists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) aﬁd former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace |

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attormney
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COUNT VI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse \GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes Weré so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows: |

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between September 20, 1982 and through May 30, 1988, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Debra Estes, a
human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between September 20, 1982
and through May 30, 1988;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exist;, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT VII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge ﬁom proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between May 2, 1983 and through May 8, 1983, with premeditated
intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Carol Christensen, a human
being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between May 2, 1983 and through May
8, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT VIII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes Weré so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
July 17, 1982, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Gisele A. Lovvorn, a human being, who died on or about July 17, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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COUNT IX

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
August 29, 1982, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Terry R. Milligan, a human being, who died on or about August 29, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the péace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT X

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
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That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about

March 3, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death

of Alma A. Smith, a human being, who died on or about March 3, 1983;
That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and, against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plap and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, cpmmittéd as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening betwéen March 8, 1983 and through March 17, 1983, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Delores L.
Williams, a human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between March 8,
1983 and through March 17, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders weré part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(2) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
] W554 King County Courthouse :
) 516 Third Avenue
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COUNT X1I

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

| That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about

April 10, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Gail L. Matthews, a human being, who died on or about April 10, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XIII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Mu;"der in the First Degree, a crime of the ~same or
similar charactef and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimesr
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
‘W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
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That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
April 17, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Sandra K. Gabbert, a human being, who died on or about April 17, 1983; |

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XIV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between May 31, 1983 and through June 15, 1983, with premeditated
intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Carrie A. Rois, a human
being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between May 31, 1983 and through
June 15, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
'W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
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COUNT XV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That th¢ defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
September 15, 1982, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Mary B. Meehan, a human being, who died on or about SAeptember 15, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XVI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 11 Seattle, Washington 98104
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That the defendant‘ GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
April 14, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Andrea Childers, a humén being, who died on or about April 14, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XVII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorey aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
June 8, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Constance E. Naon, a human being, who died on or about June 8, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95;.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 12 Seattle, Washington 98104
: (206) 296-9000
FAX (206) 296-0955




10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

"3

COUNT XVIII
And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to

time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
July 18, 1983, with premeditated intgnt to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Kelly M. Ware, a human being, who died on or about July 18, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there wasv more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

| COUNT XIX

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON

| RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or

similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
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That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
September 26, 1982, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause fhe
death of Linda Rule, a human being, who died on or about September 26, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington. |

COUNT XX

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washjngtoh on or about
October 8, 1982, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Denise D. Bush, a human being, who died on or about October 8, 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance.exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of va common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 14 Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000
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COUNT XXI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between October 20, 1982 and through April 9, 1984, with

premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Shirley M.

- Sherrill, a human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between October 20,

1982 and through April 9, 1984;
That further, an aggravating circumstaﬁce exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;
Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 16.95.020(8), and againsf the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.
COUNT XXII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON

RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or

similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged hérein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 15 Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000
FAX (206) 296-0955




10

11

o

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a

period of time intervening between October 2, 1982 and through August 11, 1983, with

premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Shawnda L.

Summers, a human being, th died on or about a period of time intervening betwe’en October 2,
1982 and through August 11, 1983;

That further, ah aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders Were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(ﬁ) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XXII1

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
simular character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
May 23, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Cheryl L. Wims, a human being, who died on or about May 23, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
, W554 King County Courthouse
. 516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 16 Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000
FAX (206) 296-0955
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COUNT XX1V
And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or

similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes

were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to

time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY i King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between January 1, 1982 and through March 21, 1984, with |
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of an unidentified
woman referred to as Jane Doe “B10,”whose remains were found near a baseball field located
north of the Seattle-Técoma International Airport, a human being, who died on or about a period
of time intervening between January 1, 1982 and through March 21, 1984;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), against the peace and
dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XXV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes

were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed aé follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
December 24, 1982, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Colleen R. Brockman, a human being, who died on or about December 24,A 1982;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim

i and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.
| COUNT XXVI

And I, Norm Maleng, Progecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the sanﬁ or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
April 17, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Kimi Kai Pitsor, a human being, who died on or about April 17, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scﬁeme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace:

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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COUNT XXVII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which cﬁmes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and. occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between December 1, 1982 and through December 31, 1985, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of an unidentified
woman referred to as Jane Doe “B16,” whose remains were found along the Mountain View
Cemetery Drive, a human being, who djed on or about a period of time intervening between
December 1, 1982 and through December 31, 1985;

'That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity pf the State of Washington.

COUNT XXVIII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes

were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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time, place énd occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between December 1, 1982 and through December 3.1, 1985, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of an unidentified
woman referred to as Jane Doe “B17,” whose remains were found along the Mountain View
Cemetery Drive, a human being, who died on or about a period of tim¢ intervening between
December 1, 1982 and through Decemberv31, 1985;

That ﬁ;lrther, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than 6ne victim
and the murders were paﬁ of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNTXXIX

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, éommitted as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
April 30, 1983; with premeditated intent to calluse the death of another person, did cause the death

of Marie M. Malvar, a human being, who died on or about April 30, 1983;

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Confrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of fhe State of Washington.

COUNT XXX

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid furthef do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which érimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which .crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a

period of time intervening between May 22, 1983 and through May 23, 1983, with premeditated '

intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Martina Authorlee, a human
being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between May 22, 1983 and through
May 23, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and agaihst the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XXXI
And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON

RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 21 Seattle, Washington 98104
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similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in Kiﬁg County, Washington on or about
September 5, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Debbie M. Abernathy, a human being, who died on or about September 5, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more tha;t; one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(2) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington. |

COUNT XXXII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar chara;:ter and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, placé and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proef of
the other, commuitted as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
October 11, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
déath of Mary S. Bello, a human being, who died on or about October 11, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than oné victim

and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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Contrarsf to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XXXIII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same éonduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place‘ and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
October 26, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Pammy A. Avent, a human being, who died on or about October 26, 1983;

That further, an aggravating éircumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XXXIV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do éccuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difﬁcult to separate proof of one charge frorﬁ proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
a period of time intervening between February 7, 1987 and through September 11, 1991, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person; did cause the death of Roberta J.
Hayes, a human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between February 7,
1987 and through September 11, 1991;

That furthér, an aggravating circumstance exists; to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scherﬁe or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XXXV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between March 1, 1990 and through September 20, 1990, with
premeditat_ed intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Marta Reeves, a
human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between March 1, 1990 and
through September 20, 1990;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim

and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.
COUNT XXXVI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorﬁey aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed aé follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
May 31, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Yvonne S. Antosh, a humén being, who died on or about May 31, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and fonnef RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XXXVII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occ;asion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or ébout
July 25, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death
of Tina M. Thompson, a human being, who died on or about July 25, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XXXVIII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between August 18, 1983 and fhrough September 1, 1983, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of April D.
Buttram, a human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between August 18,
1983 and through September 1, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.
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COUNT XXXIX

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scherﬁe or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King' County, Washington on or about
September 28, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause‘the
death of Maureen Feeney, a human being, who died on or about September 28, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was morev than one ;/ictim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XL

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a

period of time intervening between September 12, 1983 and through September 15, 1983, with
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premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Tracy A.
Winston, a human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between September
12, 1983 and through September 15, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington. | |

COUNT XLI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows: |

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
October 30, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
deafh of Delise L. Pl‘ager,‘ a human being, who died on or about October 30, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan; |

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW ‘10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.
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COUNT XLIX
And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON

RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or

“similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes

were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to

/ time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
November 1, 1983, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Kim L. Nelson, a human being, who died on or about November 1,-1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XLIII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do acéuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY iﬁ King County, Washington on or about a

period of time intervening between December 1, 1983 and through December 31, 1983, with

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, gid cause the death of Lisa L. Yates, a
human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between December 1, 1983 and
through December 31, 1983;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

| COUNT XLIV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
stmilar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
February 6, 1984, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Mary E. West, a human being, who died on or about February 6, 1984;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim

‘and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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COUNT XLV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan aﬁd which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
March 13, 1984, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the .
death of Cindy A. Smith, a human being, who died on or about March 13, 1984;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XLVI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of

the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
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That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about
October 17, 1986, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Patricia M. Barczak, a human béing, who diéd on or about October 17, 1986;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and former RCW 10.95.020(8), and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT XLVII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
stmilar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes Were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between August 4, 1998 and through August 6, 1998, with
premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Patricia
Yellowrobe, a human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between August
4, 1998 and through August 6, 1998;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan; |

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(10), and against the peace and ‘dignity

of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attomey
W554 King County Courthouse
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COUNT XLVHI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse GARY LEON
RIDGWAY of the crime of Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar
character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes were
part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the
other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a
period of time intervening between July 23, 1971 and through July 5, 1976, with premeditated
design to veffect the death of another person, did cause the death of an unidentified woman
referred to as Jane Doe “B20,” whose remains were found along the Kent-Des Moines Road, a
human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between July 23, 1971 and
through July 5, 1976;

Contrary to former RCW 9.48.030(1), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

In the alternative, I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse
GARY LEON RIDGWAY of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of
the same or similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein,
which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely
connected in respect to ﬁme, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one
charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant GARY LEON RIDGWAY in King County, Washington on or about a

period of time intervening between July 6, 1976 and through August 31, 1993, with premeditated

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
) 516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 33 Scatile, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000
FAX (206) 296-0955
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intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of an unidentified womaﬁ
referred to as Jane Doe “B20,” whose remains were found along the Kent-Des Moines Road, a
human being, who died on or about a period of time intervening between July 6, 1976 and
through August 31, 1993;

That further, an aggravating circumstance exists, to-wit: there was more than one victim
and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a), former RCW 9A.32.045(6), former RCW 9A.32.047,
former RCW 9A.32.045(f), former RCW 9A.32.040(2), former RCW 10.95.020(8) and against

the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

NORM MALENG
Prosecuting Attorney

Jeffrey B. Baird, WSBA#1T731
Patricia A. Eakes, WSBA #18888
Brian M. McDonald, WSBA #19986
Sean P. O’Donnell, WSBA #31488
Ian M. Goodhew, WSBA #29304
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys

Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 34 © Scattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000
FAX (206) 296-0955




